# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Employee's Invention Agreement

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Donald L. Nisley	01/02/1973

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Reliance Electric Company
Street Address:	6040 Ponders Court
City:	Greenville
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29615

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5028151

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)552-7179

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (314) 552-6000

ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com, Email: svarney@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Caroline G. Chicoine One U.S. Bank Plaza Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 37125/63148

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Caroline G. Chicoine

Total Attachments: 1

source=Nisley agreement#page1.tif

**PATENT REEL: 019224 FRAME: 0058** 

500267154

This copy to be retained by Industrial Relations Department, Dodge Manufacturing Corporation, Division of Reliance Electric Company.

# EMPLOYEE'S INVENTION AGREEMENT

In part consideration of my employment by DODGE MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, Division of Reliance Electric Company, hereinafter referred to as Dodge Manufacturing Corporation and of the compensation now and hereafter paid to me in connection therewith, and of my position with said Corporation which brings me into contact with the activities of said Corporation in connection with engineering, research or development work, I hereby agree to use my skill and ability, in connection with any work assigned to me, to discover, make and invent new and useful improvements and inventions relating to the art and business of said Corporation, and to assist other employees to do so, and to disclose promptly to my superior any and all discoveries, improvements and/or inventions relating to the art and business of said Corporation or adaptable to the production facilities thereof, which I may conceive or make, either solely or jointly with others, during the term of my employment (during working hours or otherwise) and for six (6) months thereafter.

I further agree, without further consideration, to assign, and by these presents do hereby assign and transfer, all of my entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid discoveries, improvements and inventions, to DODGE MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, and I agree, upon the request of said Corporation, to execute and deliver all documents and do all acts necessary to secure to DODGE MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, or its nominee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said discoveries, improvements and inventions, including applications for and/or Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, PROVIDED, the cost of preparing such papers, assignments and applications for Letters Patent, and the prosecution and maintenance of said applications for and/or Letters Patent, and of all proceedings and litigation is borne by DODGE MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, or its nominee.

I also agree that, unless authorized by DODGE MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, I will neither disclose to any other person or company, nor use for my own personal benefit during or after my employment, any information relating to the experimental and research work of the Corporation or its subsidiaries, its methods, processes, tools, machinery, formulae, or drawings acquired in the course of my employment.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD that DODGE MANUFACTURING CORPORATION does not, by or under this Agreement, obtain any right or interest in and to any discoveries, improvements, inventions, applications for and/or Letters Patent owned or controlled by me prior to the time of my employment by said Corporation, as specifically identified on the reverse side hereof and substantiated by documentary evidence of a character acceptable by the United States Patent Office for proof of conception and reduction to practice.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, nominees and assigns.

January 2	, 19 <del>73</del>	lo	reald & Tesley
Date		Donald L. Nisley	Signature of Employee V
STATE OF	Please have this form notarize	d on both sides.	
COUNTY OF St. Joseph	SS:		
Before me the undersigned, a notar	public in and for St. Joseph	County,	State of Indiana
personally appeared Don	ald L. Nisley		execution of the foregoing
instrument and that it is his/her free	and voluntary act, this 2nd	day ofJanuary	, 1973
SEAL		Bettie Thompson	Notary Public
My Commission Expires Novem	ber 3, 1974	·	Form X723

PAGE 4/9 \* RCVD AT 4/26/2007 1:41:01 PM [Central Daylight Time] \* SVR:FAX1/6 \* DNIS:7179 \* CSID:8642845661 \* DURATION (mm-ss):03-36

PATENT REEL: 019224 FRAME: 0059

**RECORDED: 04/29/2007**